D. Valuation for solvency purposes

This chapter provides the value separately for each material class of assets, technical provisions and other
liabilities and a description of the bases, methods and main assumptions used for their valuation for
solvency purposes under the sections D.1, D.2 and D.3. It also provides a quantitative and qualitative
explanation of any material differences between those bases, methods and main assumptions and those
used for their valuation in the financial statements.

The table below presents a summarised balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 comparing the assets and
liabilities as reported in the UK GAAP financial statements to the values reported under Solvency II and
setting out the differences between the two. These differences are explained in sections D.1 to D.3.

As at 31
December
2018
in £'000

Financial
Statements
(UK GAAP)

Reclassificati
on within
Assets /
Liabilities

Reclassifica
tion
between
Assets and
Liabilities

Restated UK
GAAP

Valuation
differences

Solvency II

D.1
Valuation
of asset
types for
financial
reporting
and
solvency
purposes

Total Assets split by material classes of assets

Deferred
acquisition
costs

230,043   -  - 230,043  (230,043)  -

Deferred tax
assets

 -  -  -  - 624  624

Property,
plant &
equipment
held for own
use

2,984   -  - 2,984   - 2,984

Investments
(other than
assets held
for index-
linked and
unit-linked
contracts)

3,309,532  27,119   - 3,336,651   - 3,336,651

Assets held
for index-
linked and
unit-linked
contracts

42,930,697  (13,368,575)  - 29,562,122   - 29,562,122

Loans and
mortgages

55,238   -  - 55,238   - 55,238

Reinsurance
recoverables

1,678,077  13,355,687   - 15,033,764  (594,723) 14,439,041

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Solvency II – SFCR 2018

50

Insurance and
intermediaries
receivables

104,902  (341) (2,621) 101,940   - 101,940

Reinsurance
receivables

227,952  375   - 228,327   - 228,327

Receivables
(trade, not
insurance)

75,037  (14,518) 39,716  100,235   - 100,235

Cash and
cash
equivalents

291,676   -  - 291,676   - 291,676

Any other
assets, not
elsewhere
shown

16,353  253  6,019  22,625  (7,628) 14,997

Total assets 48,922,491   - 43,114  48,965,605  (831,770) 48,133,835

D.2
Valuation
of
technical
provision
s for
financial
reporting
and
solvency
purposes

Material lines of business of technical provisions

Insurance
with-profits
participation

1,478,868  286   -  1,479,154  (202,424) 1,276,730

Other life
(excluding
health and
index-linked
and unit-
linked)

2,355,906  1,028   -  2,356,934  (845,336) 1,511,598

Index-linked
and unit-
linked

42,792,264   -   -  42,792,264  (303,832) 42,488,432

Health
insurance
(direct
business)

526,036   -   -  526,036  (227,256) 298,780

Health
reinsurance
(reinsurance
accepted)

2,114   -   -  2,114  (625) 1,489

Claims
outstanding

191,462  (191,462)   -   -  -  -

Total
technical
provisions

47,346,650  (190,148)  - 47,156,502  (1,579,473) 45,577,029

Material classes of other liabilities

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Solvency II – SFCR 2018

51

D.3
Valuation
of other
liabilities
for
financial
reporting
and
solvency
purposes

Contingent
liabilities

 -  -  -  - 5,300  5,300

Provisions
other than
technical
provisions

29,959   -  - 29,959   - 29,959

Deferred tax
liabilities

47,816   -  - 47,816  (19,475) 28,341

Derivatives 18,914   -  - 18,914   - 18,914

Financial
liabilities
other than
debts owed
to credit
institutions

23,119   -  - 23,119  (2) 23,117

Insurance &
intermediaries
payables

112,643  190,148  (2,621) 300,170  9  300,179

Reinsurance
payables

246,574   -  - 246,574   - 246,574

Payables
(trade, not
insurance)

20,109   - 39,716  59,825  (19) 59,806

Any other
liabilities, not
elsewhere
shown

196,993   - 6,019  203,012  (125,891) 77,121

Total other
liabilities

696,127  190,148  43,114  929,389  (140,078) 789,311

Total
liabilities

48,042,777  (0) 43,114  48,085,891  (1,719,551) 46,366,340

Excess of
assets over
liabilities

879,714  0   - 879,714  887,781  1,767,495

The UK GAAP figures above use the Solvency II balance sheet presentation. For certain balance sheet
headings the reported figures above may differ from the presentation in the financial statements.

The Reclassification within Assets / Liabilities are due to the following reasons:

Solvency II requires the accrued interest on the Bonds to be included in the underlying asset type, whereas
for UK GAAP reporting this is required to be included in the “Receivables (trade, not insurance)” line.

Solvency II requires the legal form to be followed and unit-linked funds reinsurance contracts are